## PETERSBURG BOROUGH, ALASKA RESOLUTION #2024-12

## A RESOLUTION OF THE PETERSBURG BOROUGH ACCEPTING \$900,000 IN GRANT FUNDING FROM THE DENALI COMMISSION, FOR REPLACEMENT BREAKWATER AT BANANA POINT

**WHEREAS**, Petersburg Borough has identified the Banana Point Boat Launch as critical transportation infrastructure being utilized by school groups, local citizens, seasonal fishing and hunting lodges and subsistence users, as well as a departure point for charters of the Stikine River, and travel to the neighboring Wrangell Borough and Prince of Wales Island; and

**WHEREAS**, the existing floating breakwater system has deteriorated over time and is no longer protecting boaters; and

**WHEREAS**, on September 10, 2024, the Denali Commission notified Petersburg Borough of an approved grant award for \$900,000 to be used for replacing the existing floating breakwater system at the Banana Point Boat Launch; and

WHEREAS, Petersburg Borough plans to use the Denali Commission's grant funding, along with the requirement for a Borough match of 10%, or \$90,000, from the General Fund or other in-kind services, to replace the existing floating breakwater system at the Banana Point Boat Launch.

**THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Petersburg Borough Assembly, as follows:

- 1. The Petersburg Borough accepts \$900,000 from the Denali Commission for the following:
  - \$100,000 for mobilization and permitting; and
  - \$81,000 for demolition and disposal of current breakwater; and
  - \$665,500 for manufacturing, installation and contingencies of new breakwater materials.
  - \$50,000 for project management and inspections.
  - \$3,500 miscellaneous project expense
- 2. The Borough Manager is hereby authorized to sign any documents necessary to administer this grant.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Petersburg Borough Assembly on this 7th day of October, 2024.

| ATTECT.                          | Mark Jensen, Mayor |  |
|----------------------------------|--------------------|--|
| ATTEST:                          |                    |  |
| Debra K. Thompson, Borough Clerk |                    |  |